
CMU2C

� � �Pragramable Intelligent Smart UI

Installation manual

Multi- Industry General Purpose Smart Control ler
!

��

��

��

��

��	
��

�����





��

1.�����	
�

1 1. Passwords

2.���

2 1. ����

2.2 ���	

2 3. 
���

2 4. �����

2.5 ����

3.����

3.1 ��

3.2 ��

3 SD card��.3

4.�����

4.1 ������

4 2 LED. ����

. ���!��4 3 CN38

. ���!��4 4 CN39

. ���!��4 5 TB1

. ���!��4 6 TB30

. ���!��4 7 JK51

. ���!��4 8 JK52

. ���!��4 9 JK22

5.����

5.1 "#��

5 2. $%&'

5. MODB TCP()*�3 us

6.��

6.1 +,-/

7.��

1

1

2

2

2

3

4

7

7

7

9

10

14

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

23

47

63

79

79

81

2024 01 Ver 3.2024 01 Ver 3.
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1

1.1 Passwords

2.���

2.1 ��� 

:;<
C: CANBus
P: PMBus
R: RS-232/RS-485/USB
#: Blank slot

Slot 1 Slot 2 Slot 3

A B C DCMU2 -

2

2.2 �!"

2

FG�

HI
C: 
QVW

-R: �XY

Blank: Z[Y

R-



2.3 �����

3

2

CMU2C CMU2C-R

INPUT

MODEL (Note.8)

LCD DISPLAY

LED INDICATOR

RELAY CONTACT

DIGITAL OUTPUT

ANALOG OUTPUT

Display the DC output voltage, current, and status of each PSU

Green: Power on/ Normal          Red: Fault/ Abnormal

4 user programmable channels, 30V/1A

5 user programmable channels, open collector signal

85 ~ 264VAC; 120-370VDC

47 ~ 63Hz

0.6A / 115VAC          0.4A / 230VAC

5 Channels, 0-10V, 12bit resolution

5 Channels, open collector signal

I/P & O/P Voltage, O/P current, temperature, fan rpm

PMBus, CANbus

SDHC 32GB Max.

Update can be done via SD card or Ethernet access

English, Traditional/Simplified Chinese

Record data and events

Alarms, mute

PMBus v1.1

CANbus 2.0B

Support IEEE802.3, 10/100base network

Extension Cards

Button click  &  alarms, mute

483.6*66.3*132mm (L*W*H)

2.16Kg; 6pcs/14Kg/2.91CUFT

5 user programmable channels, 0-10V

OUTPUT

VOLTAGE RANGE

FREQUENCY RANGE

Note.4

Note.4

Note.4

Note.4

Note.4

Note.1

Note.4

Note.4

Note.1

Note.7

Note.7

Note.2

Note.2

Note.3

Note.3

CURRENT

ANALOG INPUT

DIGITAL INPUT

MONITORED

COMM. INTERFACE

SD CARD SLOT

FIRMWARE UPDATE

UI LANGUAGE

LOG

BUZZER

PMBUS

CANBUS

NETWORK

EXTENSION CARDS

FUNCTION

PROTOCOLS

LCD PANEL

PMBUS

TCP/IP, NTP, SMTP, Modbus TCP

7" TFT LCD, resolution 800x480, capacitive touch panel

2 PMBus ports, PMBus V1.1

WEB SERVER

CANBUS

USB/RS-232/RS-485

Display status of system, parameters, data being logged or download

Details of settings please refer to user's manual

2 CANBus ports, CANBus 2.0B

2 USB ports, RS-232 port, RS-485 port

680K hrs min. Telcordia TR/SR-332 (Bellcore) ; 75.9K hrs min.      MIL-HDBK-217F (25 )℃

-25 ~ +60℃

245*70*164.2mm (L*W*H)

-40 ~ +60℃

1.68Kg; 8pcs/14.4Kg/2.14CUFT

10 ~ 500Hz, 2G 10min./1cycle, 60min. each along X, Y, Z axes

IEC62368-1, BS EN/EN62368-1 approved

I/P-O/P:3KVAC     I/P-FG:2KVAC     O/P-FG:0.7KVDC

O/P-FG:100M Ohms / 500VDC / 25 / 70% RH℃

Compliance to BS EN/EN55032 (CISPR32) Conduction Class B, Radiation Class A ;

BS EN/EN61000-3-2,-3

Compliance to BS EN/EN61000-4-2,3,4,5,6,8,11, BS EN/EN61000-6-1(BS EN/EN50082-2),

light industry level, criteria A

ETHERNET

EXTENSION

SUPPORTED

CARDS

PROTOCOLS

COMMUNIC-
ATION

MTBF

WORKING TEMP.

DIMENSION

STORAGE TEMP.

PACKING

VIBRATION

SAFETY STANDARDS

WITHSTAND VOLTAGE

ISOLATION RESISTANCE

EMC EMISSION

EMC IMMUNITY

OTHER

ENVIRON-
MENT

DISPLAY

SAFETY &

EMC
(Note 4)

1.Depend on application.

2.LCD may freeze under -20 .℃

3.CN36,CN37 are considered as O/P.

4.All functions of signal connectors: DIN/DOUT,AIN/AOUT,Relay,RS-232,RS-485,PMBus,CANBus are defind by application. Please check installation

manual for detail.

5.The controller EMC is tested by the controller unit, no control equipment isis considered a component which will be installed into a final equipment. � � � �

connected. The final equipment must re-confirmed that still meets EMC directives. For guidance on how to perform these EMC test, Please refer to

“EMI testing of component power supplies”.(as available on https://www.meanwell.com//Upload/PDF/EMI_statement_cn.pdf)

6.The RTC power supply used super capacitors, which can last for only 7 days. If the time exceeds the limit, the RTC date must be re-adjusted.

7.Up to 40 power supplies can be operate in parallel connection, and possible up to 48 power supplies.

8.Order model only CMU2C-P##, CMU2C-R-P##, CMU2C-C##, CMU2C-R-C## and optional CMU2A-#R# available.

Product Liability Disclaimer For detailed information, please refer to http www.meanwell.com.cn serviceDisclaimer.aspx※ ： :// /

NOTE
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2

�+,/

089

※ PMBus(P card)
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(RS-485)

21

JK53
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3.1 �(

3.����
3

M4*25mm

vxyz
(M4*20mm)

230mm

52mm

3 1.1. Z[�

3.1.1.1 y���

3.1.1.2 �{��

Din Rail

M3*6mm

2.5 >?��

��

CMU2C-P##
CMU2C-R-P##

CMU2C-C##
CMU2C-R-C##

��FG

DRP-3200, HEP-2300PM, NCP-3200, PHP-3500,
PHP-3500HV, RCP-1600, SHP-10KPM, SHP- 0KPM3

DRP-3200CAN, HEP-2300CAN, NCP-3200CAN, PHP-3500CAN,

PHP-3500HVCAN, RCP-1600CAN, SHP-10K, SHP-30K, BIC-2200

8

3

���

M3*6mm

3 2.1. ���

M5*12mm
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3.2 ��

CMU2���3����PMBus	CANBus
��，���������

64�
��。��rack power�CMU2����������，� !

"#$%&'�(�)*。3���
��+�����A���、B��

�-C���。���A����rack power，.CMU2/�0150 -

63 64 127； B���.CMU2/�015 - ；C���.CMU2/�0

15 - 。128 191

JK51

A

A

C

C

B

B

JK52

PMBus>? ���: JK51、���: JK900 -���:JK901

CANBus>? ���: JK52、���: JK600 -���:JK601

JK901

JK601

JK900

JK600

N : .G��#����
�HI �，LO��Q01ote 1 64

disconnect。

RG: ��8�DRP-3200#CMU2�B���/，V8�
��+

�+
W50 - 7。XY.CMU2/Z[01 /\，]^0-64 – 71

63 72 191、 - 01disconnect。

2.CAN>?_��`b.)*f-&'ghjlmg&q，v�xy

�z{|}~���，�-jl���W�。

3

10

3.3 SD card��

��4G~32G SDHC SD�

��SD��， ������>/�，/��8����W。

8������������，Q������/��?(_ �¡¢£,

¥¥¦§¨©ª， «�¬��®。

��
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1

2

1
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3 1

2

4

3

3

��SD<����
��SD<

��lock

��SD<���

12

�+,/

3

5

1

1

Lock SD<��SD<��

��I�� ¡�¢£¤�。

��lock

2 ����¥，�¦§G¨©��SD<，SD<��¥，�ª�«��。
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2

5

4

3
3

��SD<����
��SD<

��SD<���

Lock SD<��
SD<��

4.�����

4.1 �I����

14

A

C

B

H

4
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!
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��
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��	
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�����

A

C

B

D E

FG

4.2  LEDKN��

LED OQ ��

!

4

16

4.3 CN38��VW��

CN38

10 2

9 1

DOUT 1DOUT 2DOUT 3DOUT 4DOUT 5 1

2

9

10 FG FG FG FG FG

4



4.4 CN39��VW��

17

�!

1

3

5

7

9

2,4,6,
8,10

���

DIN 1

DIN 2

DIN 3

DIN 4

DIN 5

FG

CN39

10 2

9 1

DIN 1DIN 2DIN 3DIN 4DIN 5 1

2

9

10 FGFGFGFGFG

4

18

4.5 TB1��VW��

�!

1

2

3

���

AC/N

AC/L

FG

TB1

1 3

FGAC/LAC/N 31

4



4.6 TB30��VW��

19

TB30

112

112
Relay1

-NO
Relay2

-NO
Relay3

-NO
Relay4

-NO
Relay1

-NC
Relay2

-NC
Relay3

-NC
Relay4

-NC
Relay1
-COM

Relay2
-COM

Relay3
-COM

Relay4
-COM

�!

1

4

7

10

2

5

8

11

3

6

9

12

���

Relay1-NO

Relay2-NO

Relay3-NO

Relay4-NO

Relay1-NC

Relay2-NC

Relay4-NC

Relay4-NC

Relay1-COM

Relay2-COM

Relay3-COM

Relay4-COM

4

20

4.7 JK51��VW��

JK51

19 816

8

16

1

9
NC NC NC CONTROL NC SDA SCL FG

�!

1,2,3,5,9,
10,11,13

4 12,

6 14,

7 15,

8 16,

���

NC

CONTROL

SDA

SCL

FG

b: °±²�，³ ´µ¶FG

4
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4.8 JK52��VW��

JK52

19 816

8

16

1

9
NC NC NC CONTROL NC CAN-H CAN-L FG

�!

1,2,3,5,9,
10,11,13

4 12,

6 14,

7 15,

8 16,

���

NC

CONTROL

CAN-H

CAN-L

FG

b: °±²�，³ ´µ¶FG

4

22

4.9 JK22��VW��

JK22

1 8

81 TX+ TX- RX+ FG FG RX- FG FG

�!

1

2

3

4,5,7,8

6

���

TX+

TX-

RX+

FG

RX-

4



5.����

23

5.1 [\�I

Ethernet

CANBus

PMBus

5.1. º'1

5

24

»�

1

2

3

4

5

6

���

¼]G


Q½)

¾¿ÀÁ

SD<�Â

&Ã�Â

ÄÅÆÂ

5
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5. . . PSU1 2 1

1 3

2

5.1.2 ÇÈ

»�

1

���

'�¼É

����

5

»� ��� ����

26

5
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»�

2

���

PSUÇÈ
ÆÂ

����

3
ÊËÆÂ

ÌY

5

28

»�

1

2

���

Í!Î�

(ÏÇÈ

Í!ÎÐ
(ÏÇÈ

����

5
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Alarm
Any, OVP, Short, OTP,

AC-Fail, Fan Lock Immed., 1Sec,
5Sec, 10Sec,

30Sec, 1~10Min

Trigger("ÒÌY) Delay(ÓÔ)

PSU ON, OFF

DI CH1 DI CH5– High, Low

5

30

5.1.3.1 PSU on/off(PSU�×�)

5.1.3 Ø�

1 3

2

»�

1

���

'�¼É

����

1)�IÙ	¼ Ú³¼ÉÆÂÛ'�，Ü12

'，Ý§。

01/ : PSU address12 0 – 15

12 16 – 3102/ : PSU address

12 –03/ : PSU address 32 47

0 / : PSU address4 12 48 – 63

5 12 64 – 790 / : PSU address

6 12 80 – 950 / : PSU address

0 / : PSU address7 12 96 – 111

8 12 112 – 1270 / : PSU address

9 12 128 – 1430 / : PSU address

1 / : PSU address0 12 144 – 159

11 12 160 – 175/ : PSU address

12 12 176 – 191/ : PSU address

5
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5.1.3.2 Output adj(PSU ÎÐ
à
áØ� )

»�

1

2

���

��ÆÂ


àâã

����

1)	ä
àåp Ú³æâÍç，	äåp§Ì

±éêÚ³ëâÍç，ìíîï´ .1，	äApply0

éêðñØ�Íçò�PSU ，óô	ä

Applyéêõöðò�Íç。

)3 ÷$øùúûØ�üý，ñðþÿ����Ø2 0

�ç。

: 
àØ�ô���rack power�Ø��	。Note


: DRP-3200-48´ V24 – 60

1

32

3

All PSU
on/off

¼É

All On/Off�×´í�#�ùPSU

Note PSU: óô�Ái ，õô�	¼

2

]�
PSU on/off

¼É PSU00 ��

PSU00 ×�

»� ��� ����

5

32

3


á��

»� ��� ����

5
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5

34

Source(�Q)

Alarm

(default)

PSU On, Off

DI CH1 - DI CH5 High, Low

Trigger("Ò)

Any (default),

OVP, OLP,Short,

OTP, AC-Fail,

Fan Lock

Delay(ÓÔ)

Immed.(default)、

1Sec、5Sec、10Sec、

30Sec、1~10Min

5.1.3.4 elay(�
�Ø�)R

5
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5.1.3. ystem(F�Ø�)5 S

5.1.3. . Network(&Ã��Ø�)5 1

µÍ

IP address 169 254 1.1. .

Subnet mask 255 255 0 0. . .

Default gateway 169 254 1.1. .

�Øç

5

36

5.1.3. . Notice(Ò��{��)5 2

5
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5.1.3. . Security(��ÊË)5 3

5

38

»�

1

2

���

��£¤

���ï
¼É

����

5.1.3. . Log(Ä�Ø�)5 5

5
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»�

1

2

���

Í�Ä�

 ! °

"�Í�

Ä� !

����

5

40

»�

3

���

"�#{
Ä� !

����

5.1.3. . Misc.($���Ø�)5 6

5
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»�

1

���

ÄÅ¿ Ø�

����

¿ Ø�'�

5

42

2

3

4

&Ã¿
%¨Ø�

&'¼(

)*�+�

»� ��� ����

5
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5

SD card
Y,

»� ��� ����

5.1.3. . Utility(-.)5 7

5.1.4 Ä�

5

44

5.1.4.1 ata log(Í�Ä�)D

»�

1

���

'�/¼

����

3

2

1

5
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2

3

PSU],
½x¼É

��¿
 !¼É

»� ��� ����

<

<

2019 10/10/

5.1.4. vent log(#{Ä�)2 E

5

46

1
'�/¼

»� ��� ����

2

��¿
 !¼É

2019 10/10/

5
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5.2 ^_`b
5.2.1 F�01

5.2.2�ÁØ�

◎F�01

1.Windows 10

2.AMD or Intel Pentium 133MHz or better based computer

3.10/100 BASE-T Ethernet port

4.Google Chrome, Firefox or Microsoft Edge

◎�����

&ÃÁ

JK22

※&Ã�ØµÍç

µÍ �Øç

IP address 169.254.1.1

Subnet mask 255.255.0.0

Default gateway 169.254.1.1

5

48

µÍ �Øç(for ex.)

IP address 169.254.1.2

Subnet mask 255.255.0.0

Default gateway 169.254.1.1

5
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5

50

5.2.3 Ýû�3&'
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5.2. º''�4

5.2. ÇÈ'�5

5.2.5.1 PSU

5

52

5.2.5.2 Digital/Relay

5
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STATUS(ÇÈ)

N (normal open)、O

N (normal close)C

SOURCE(�Q)

Alarm

PSU On、Off

DI CH1-5 High、Low

TRIGGER("Ò)

Any、OVP、

OLP、Short、

OTP、AC-Fail、

Fan Lock

DELAY(ÓÔ)

Immed.(default)、

1Sec、5Sec、10Sec、

30Sec、1~10Min

5.2.6 SETTING(Ø�)

5.2.6.1 PSU on/off

All on All off

5

54

5.2.6.2 Output adj

Note PSU ON OFF: óô�Ái ， / ñô�	¼。

5
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APPLY

SOURCE(�Q) TRIGGER("Ò)

Any (default),

OVP, OLP, Short,

OTP, AC-Fail,

Fan Lock

Alarm (default)

On, OffPSU

High, LowDI CH1 - DI CH5

ACTIVE(üý)

High (default),

Low

DELAY(ÓÔ)

Immed.(default)、

1Sec、5Sec、10Sec、

30Sec、1~10Min

5

56

APPLY

SOURCE(�Q) TRIGGER("Ò)

Any (default),

OVP, OLP, Short,

OTP, AC-Fail,

Fan Lock

Alarm (default)

On, OffPSU

High, LowDI CH1 - DI CH5

DELAY(ÓÔ)

Immed.(default)、

1Sec、5Sec、10Sec、

30Sec、1~10Min

5
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5

58

5.2.7.2 vent log(#{Ä�)E

FireFox45�ô��ÄÅ¼É���，�IÙÚ³6üÎ�ÄÅ。

DataLog7×½x

8

5
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5

60

5.2.8.2 Notice(Ò��{��)

5
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5.2.8.3 Security(��ÊË)

5.2.8.4 Data/Event Log

APPLY

5

62

Data Log

Event Log

Clear Data Log

Clear Data Log

Clear Data Log

5.2.7 LOG(Ä�)

5
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5. MODBU TCPjkm�3 S

MODBUS Client MODBUS Server
(CMU2)

CMU2 IP Address : 502Û Ø��µ¶Ø�'�i)8，()� 。

Confirmation

Request

Response

Indication

MBAP Header

7 bytes

Function Code

1 byte

Data

N bytes

Controller

(Client)

CMU2 (Server)

Request period

(Controller to CMU2)

Response time

(CMU2 to Controller)

RX data

TX data

RX data

Packet Margin time

(Controller to CMU2)

5

64

5
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FC = 03

�1(Request):

FC = 04

�1(Request):

FC = 06

�1(Request):

«H(Response):

«H(Response):

«H(Response):

N* = Quantity of Registers

N* = Quantity of Registers

Starting Address

Starting Address

Register Address

Byte Count

Byte Count

Starting Address

2 Bytes

2 Bytes

2 Bytes

1 Byte

1 Byte

2 Bytes

Quantity of Registers

Quantity of Input Registers

Register Value

Register Value

Input Register

Register Value

2 Bytes

2 Bytes

2 Bytes

N* x 2 Bytes

N* x 2 Bytes

2 Bytes

5
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5
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5

68

5
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5

70

5
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5
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5
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5

74

5
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5
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5
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5

78

5
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6.1 pquvx�y��

¼É:;Û+,<{¥，]ä UPLOAD é>�?@ÿ�+{ACMU2。

	äBCj�ÿ�+{<{。1

2

3

¼ÉDE

¼ÉDE

5�DE

5�DE

UPLOAD

UPLOAD
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